
No. EDN/KGR/DIET/Ss/MIS/VSK 3218 -83 
Olo The Deputy Director Education (Quality) -cum 
District Project Otficer -Samagra Shiksha, Distrlct Kangra 
DIET Kangra at Dharmshala HP. 176215 
Dated: 

To 

The Principals, 
AL PM SHRI Schools 
District Kangra (H.P) 

Subject: Regarding guidelines for establish ment of Personalised Adaptive Learning 
(PAL) Labs in PM Shri Schools. 

Sir/Madam, 

In compliance with the directions issued by the State Project Director Samagra 
Shiksha (H.P) vide letter No. HPSES- MIS-PM SHRI-PAL LAB-2025-2481 dated 
05/12/2025, all schools are requested to follow the guidelines as enclosed in the letter. 

All schools are directed to ensure strict compliance and full cooperation for the smooth 

conduct of the program. 

+ Deputy Director Education (Quality Control) 
-cum- DPO (Samagra Shiksha) 

District Kangra (HP) 

Copy to: 

1. The State Project Director (SS), Himachal Pradesh 

2. The Deputy Director School Education (Secondary) for information and necessary 

action please. 

3. The Deputy Director School Education (Elementary) for information and 

necessary action please. 

4. The BPOs for immediate n/a and compliance. 

toeputy Director Education (Quality Control) 
-cum- DPO (Samagra Shiksha) 
District Kangra (HP) 



To 

Subject: 

Sir. 

No. HPSES-MIS-PM SHRI- PAL LAB- 2025-26 
OFFICE OF THE STATE PROJECT DIRECTOR, SSA 
HIMACHAL PRADESH SCH00L EDUCATION SOCIETY 

Dated: Shimla -

3 

All he District Project Oficers. 
cun Deputy Directors (Quality Control). 
Himachal Pradesh 

Communication of MoU and Preparatory Guidelines for Establishment of Personalized 
Adaptive Learning (PAL) Labs in 143 PM SHRI Schools 

This is to inform you that this office has signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 
with Raillel Corporation of India Lid. a Navratna PSU under the Government of India, for the establishment. 
deployment and operationalization of Personalized Adaptive Learning (PAL) Labs in 143 PM SHRI Schools 
(124 + 19) across the State (list enclosed). 

Sr. Item / 

Ne. Component 

As per the provisions of the MoU, the following facilities and services shall be provided to 
each selected school under the PAL Lab programme. The same may kindly be communicated to all 
designated schools. 

Student Tablets 25 

Headphones 

Electrical Setup 

Wi-Fi 

Equipment 

Samagra Shiksha 

Umits per 
Sehoo! 

Sofware 
Licenses 

25 

As 

required 

December 2025 

1 set 

25 

Descriptios 

Android tablets with BIS certification, MDM enabled, minimum 
4 GB RAM. 128 GB storage with SD card, Android 13 or above. 

I0° display (1920x1200), minimum 6000 mAh battery. l-year 
warranty 

Over/on-ear headphones with microphone, minimum 1.2 m 
cable. 3.5 mm jack, padded ear cups 

Plug points, wiring and MCB installation for PAL Lab 

Compatible Wi-Fi router for PAL Lab connectivity 

Personalized Adaptive Lcarming (PAL) solution for Functional 

English, Mathematics & Science (I-year validity) 



Ne 

6 

7 

8 

Item / 

Compoacnt 

Training 
Handholding 

Centralized 

Dashboard 

AMC 

Maintenance 

Units per 
School 

&I ycar 

Samagra Shiksha 

Phy sical induction training. online refresher sessions, field 
support and mentoring for Headmaster and 3 teachers from each 
school. 

Description 

Teacher analytics dashboard for student progress and 

performance monitoring 

1. As part of implementation, the Site survey and feasibility assessment of classrooms will be 

undertaken in selected schools. 

Endst. No. 

Copy to: 

Comprehensive AMC for tablets, Wi-Fi devices and accessories 

2. A Baseline assessment of students will be conducted to understand existing learming levels of 

students. 
3. The installation, commissioning of equipment and activation of software will be carried out in 

schools in a phased manner. 
4. The teacher training and orientations will be conducted after the deployment of all equipment has 

been conpleted. 
S. There will be 14 trainers provided in a ratio of 1:10 to support the implementation of the program 

for a duration of 10 months. 

All the 143 PM SHRI Schools are requested to extend full cooperation during surveys, installation, training. 
and student onboarding activities to ensure successful implementation of this initiative. 

Further instructions regarding schedules and coordination will be communicated at the time of installation 
and training activities 

Dated: 

I. Railtel Pvt Lid for necessary preparation pl. 

State Project Director (SS) 
Shimla-1, Himachal Pradesh 

2. M/s ConveGenius Edu Solutions Pt. Ltd. for necessary action please. 

State Project Director (SS) 
Shimla-1, Himachal Pradesh 



A 
a Block Name 

BAJNATH 

GRA BAIJNATH 

ANGRA BHAWARNA 

KANGRA BHAWARNA 

31 KANGRA DADASIBA 

DADASIBA 

33 KANGRA DEHRA 

32 KANGRA 

34 KANGRA 

35 KANGRA 

KANGRA JAWALI 

37 KANGRA KANGRA 

38 KANGRA KANGRA 
39 KANGRA KOTLA 

40 KANGRA LAMBAGAON 

41 KANGRA NAGROTA BAGWAN 

42 KANGRA NAGROTA BAGWAN 

43 KANGRA NAGROTA BAGWAN 

DHARAMSALA 

JAWALI 

44 KANGRA NAGROTA SURIAN 

45 KANGRA NURPUR 

46 KANGRA NURPUR 

47 KANGRA 
48 KANGRA 

49 KANGRA 
50 KANGRA 

PANCHRUKHI 

PANCHRUKHI 

RAJA KA TALAB 

RAKKAR 

UDISE Code School Name 

02020101203 PM SHRI GMSSS BIR 

02020403103 PM SHRI BKR GUSSS DADASIBA 
02020406301 PM SHRI GSSS KOTLA BEHAR 
02020502905 PM SHRI GMSSS DEHRA 
02020602302 PM SHRI GGSSS DHARAMSHALA 

02020903002 PM SHRI GSSS GUGLARA 
02020902703 PM SHRI GSSS JAWALI 

02021004604 PM SHRI GSSS NEW KANGRA 

02021006707 PM SHRI GSSS RAJIANA (53 MILES) 
02021704903 PM SHRI GSSS HARCHAKIAN 

02021100102 PM SHRI GSSS ALAMPUR 

02020108603 PM SHRI GSSS PAPROLA 

02020201104 PM SHRI GSS SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE BHA' AJAY BHATIA 
02020202103 PM SHRI GUSSS DAROH 

02021205504 PM SHRI GMSSS NAGROTA BAGWAN(B) 

02021200902 PM SHRI GSSS BAROH 
02021206702 PM SHRI GSSS SAMLOTI 
02021303802 PM SHRI GSSS NAGROTA SURIAN 

02021410406 PM SHRI BTC GMGSS School of Excellence 

Name of HOS 

02021413701 PM SHRI GHS KHAJJIAN 
02021601202 PM SHRI GHS BHARWANA 

BRU MOHAN SHARMA 

SHUBH KARAN 

02021903501 PM SHRI GSSS GHALLAUR 

P KARAM CHAND 
RITA SHARMA 
AJAY SINGH RANA 

SANGEETÁ SHARMA 02021608701 PM SHRI GMSSS RAJPUR 
02021803807 PM SHRI GMSS SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE GA VINAY MAHAJAN 

PARDEEP KUMAR 

SUDERSHAN KUMAR 

NARESH KUMAR 
ANIL VERMA 

MAMTA THAKUR 

MEENA CHAUDHARY 
PRABHAT CHANDER 

RAKESH MAHAJAN 
MEENU KUMARI 

SURENDAR KUMAR 
SANJAY KUMAR 

DEEPAK MANU 

RAVINDER KUMAR 

SANJAY CHAUDHARY 

HARBHAJAN SINGH 

MAMTA 

Contact detai Pincode 

9418060593 

9459533410 

9418027345 

9816577898 
9418111035 

8894658525 
7018311583 

9418497610 

9805370843 
9816446792 

9418987125 
9418293800 
8894155846 

9418471491 

9418184888 

9418562158 

8219138521 

9805386202 
9418288448 

8894094117 
8091408260 
9418067710 

9459757822 

9418543480 

Adress 

176077 Secretary, H.P Board of School Education-Dharamshala 

176115 VPO PAPROLA TEH. BAUNATH DISTT KANGRA HP PIN 176115 

176083 VPO BHAWNARNA TEH PALAMPUR, DISTT. KANGRA, H.P. 176083 

176092 VPO. DAROH TEHSIL PALAMPUR DISTT. KANGRA HP 

177106 GSSS DADASIBA TEHSIL DADASIBA DISTT KANGRA HP 177103 

177111 VLL BEHR, PO KOTLA, TEH JASWAN 

177101 vpo dehra tehsil dehra distt kangra 

176215 Dharamshala Distt. Kangra 

176023 vil papahan po jhonka ratial teh jawali distt kangra 

176023 V.P.O JAWALI TEH JAWALI DISTRICT KANGRA 

176001 Gsss New kangra ward no 6 

176056 Rajiana 53 Miles Teh. Nagrota Kangra Himachal Pradesh 

176210 VPO HARCHAKIAN TEHSIL HARCHAKIAN DISTRICT KANGRA H.P. 

176082 VPO ALAMPUR, TEHSIL JAISINGHPUR, KANGRA 
176047 VPO NAGROTA BAGWAN DISTT. KANGRA 

176054 VILL DANOA P.O BAROH TEH. BAROH DISTT. KANGRA H.P PIN 176054 

176056 village samloti tehsil nagrota bagwan distt.kangra 

176027 VPO NAGROTA SURIAN TEHSIL JAWALI DISTT KANGRA HP 

176202 BTC GMG SSS NURPUR WARD NO 8 NURPUR KANGRA HP 176202 

176200 Ghs khajian po khel teh nurpur kangra h. P 

176103 VPO BHARWANA TEH-PALAMPUR DISTT- KANGRA HP 

176061 VPO RAJPUR TEHSIL PALAMPUR 

176204 VPO Gangath Tehsil Nurpur District Kangra 

176066 VPO-Ghallour Teh.-Jawalamukhi Distt. Kangra HP-176066 
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